

SUNDOWN

ASSEMBLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR P MODEL

ISTRUZIONI MONTAGGIO SPANDICONCIME MOD. P



1) Fissare il riduttore sull'apposita staffa del telaio con nr 6 VITE TCEI 8x16

1) Fix the gear box on the proper bracket of the frame by n. 6 SCREWS TCEI 8x16



2 a) Utilizzare le spine 5x40 e 8x40 per fermare il disco spargitore sull'albero del riduttore

2 a) Use the 5x40 and 8x40 spring pins in order to fix the spreader disc on the shaft of the gear box.



2 b)

SUNDOWN



3) Fissare il trascinatore con una spina 8x40

3) Fix the entrainer by a 8x40 spring pin.



4) Verificare il corretto posizionamento delle guide in modo che i portellini chiudano completamente.

Se i portellini non chiudono correggere la posizione delle guide

4) check the correct position of the slides so that the shutters could be completely closed.

If you are not able to close them, adjust the slides position.



5 a) Posizionare la tramoggia sul telaio centrandola rispetto al trascinatore e ai tre fori per il fissaggio.

5 a) Place the hopper into the frame by centering it according to the position of both the entrainer and the three holes for the fastening.



5 b)

SUNDOWN



6) Fissare la tramoggia al telaio con nr 3 VITE TTQST 10x25 e nr 3 DADO M10. Assicurarsi che il foro della tramoggia sia centrato sul trascinatore. Inserire prima le due viti laterali senza serrarle e mettere per ultima la vite lato terzo punto, usufruendo dell'asola per il centraggio della tramoggia. In fine, serrare i tre dadi.

6) Fix the hopper to the frame by n. 3 SCREWS TTQST 10x25 and n. 3 NUT M10. Make sure that the hopper hole at the bottom is centered on the entrainer and after that tighten the screws. Insert first the two lateral bolts holding the hopper without tighten them and insert the bolt by the 3-points-hitch side, using the slot of the frame to center the hopper. Tighten at last the 3 bolts



7) Assemblare le due maniglie di apertura.

7) Assemble the two opening handles.



8) Regolare i portellini

8) Adjust the shutters

SUNDOWN



9) Inserire l'agitatore inferiore e la rondella asolata.

9) Insert the lower agitator and the washer.



10 a) Fissare i perni sollevamento al telaio con nr 2 DADO M22

10 a) Fix the lower link pins to the frame by n. 2 NUTS M22



10 b) Stringere i dadi M22

10) b) Tighten the nuts M22

SUNDOWN



11) Fissare l'agitatore superiore con nr 1 VITE TE 12x50 e nr 1 DADO AUT. M12

1) Fix the upper agitator by n. 1 Hexagonal-head SCREW 12x50 and n. 1 Self-locking NUT M12.